

No. 17-299

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF TEXAS,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES KLEINERT,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
WALLACE B. JEFFERSON
AMY WARR
NICHOLAS BACARISSE
ALEXANDER DUBOSE JEFFERSON
& TOWNSEND LLP
515 Congress Avenue
Suite 2350
Austin, Texas 78701

MARGARET MOORE
District Attorney
EMILY RUTH EDWARDS
MICHAEL SCOTT TALIAFERRO*
ROSA THEOFANIS
Assistant District Attorneys
TRAVIS COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
P.O. Box 1748
Austin, Texas 78767
(512) 854-9400
**Counsel of Record*
Scott.Taliaferro@
traviscountytexas.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities ii

Argument.....1

 I. This case merits review.....2

 A. The lower court’s decision violates the Tenth Amendment.2

 B. This Court should revisit its Supremacy Clause immunity standard.....6

 II. This case is an appropriate vehicle.8

 A. The State argued below that Kleinert’s federal authority was limited by the State-federal contract.9

 B. The State argued below that Kleinert’s conduct must be judged by Fourth Amendment standards.10

Conclusion12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	2
<i>Baker v. Grice</i> , 169 U.S. 284 (1898).....	2
<i>Clifton v. Cox</i> , 549 F.2d 722 (9th Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>Colorado v. Nord</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 945 (D. Colo. 2005).....	5
<i>Cunningham v. Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890).....	2
<i>Denson v. United States</i> , 574 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>F.T.C. v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	3
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	6
<i>Idaho v. Horiuchi</i> , 253 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 2001), vacated as moot en banc, 266 F.3d 979	7
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	8

<i>Lee v. Village of Glen Ellyn</i> , No. 16-cv-7170, 2017 WL 2080422 (N.D. Ill. May 15, 2017).....	6
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	3
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	3
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 163 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 862 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....	11
<i>Wyoming v. Livingston</i> , 443 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	8, 11
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. 3374(c)	3
